
RESOLUTION NO.  _____ 
 
Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City 
Manager To Execute A First Amendment Agreement With The County Of Alameda 
That Governs The Provision Of Emergency Medical Services And First Responder 
Advanced Life Support (FRALS) For The Term Of July 1, 2019 To June 30, 2026 
 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Emeryville and the Alameda County previously entered into a First 
Responder Advanced Life Support (FRALS) agreement, whereby the City is authorized 
by the County to provide first responder paramedic level services, pursuant to the 
California Health and Safety Code and the California Code of Regulations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved a FRALS contract with the County of 
Alameda on November 1, 2011 and amended the contract on May 24, 2016, September 
5, 2017, June 19, 2018 and June 18, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS, The City of Emeryville fulfills its obligations under the proposed agreement 
by way of its contract with the Alameda County Fire Department (ACFD). The ACFD staffs 
two FRALS units with engines at the Powell Street and Hollis Street fire stations.  Section 
3, Scope of Services, subsection a.3. Emergency Medical Response, of the 
Emeryville/ACFD contract provides that:  
 

ACFD shall fulfill and does hereby assume City’s obligations under the City’s First 
Responder agreements with the Alameda County Emergency Medical Services 
(EMS) District which are hereby assigned to ACFD.  ACFD’s duty to fulfill the City’s 
obligations under the First Responder agreements with the EMS District shall not 
affect the City’s right to receive all revenue from the EMS District due to the City 
under [the agreement]; and 

 
WHEREAS, the current FRALS agreement will expire on June 30, 2024; and 
 
WHEREAS, the proposed new FRALS Agreement allows the City of Emeryville to 
continue to provide first responder paramedic services through June 30, 2026; now, 
therefore, be it 
 
RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville authorizes the City Manager 
to execute an amendment agreement with the County of Alameda that governs the 
provision of the Emergency Medical Services and First Responder Advanced Life Support 
(FRALS) for the Term of July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2026, which services are provided by 
the Alameda County Fire Department for the City of Emeryville. 
 
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 337B1861-13B6-46DA-81AA-C3507AEC39DE



Resolution No. _____ 
FRALS Amendment Agreement 
City Council Meeting | May 21, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held 
Tuesday, May 21, 2024, by the following vote: 
 

AYES:    

NOES:    

ABSTAIN:    

ABSENT:    

   

  MAYOR 

   

ATTEST:  APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

   

CITY CLERK  CITY ATTORNEY 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

 Exhibit A – FRALS First Amendment 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 337B1861-13B6-46DA-81AA-C3507AEC39DE


		2024-05-17T10:45:49-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




